The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes

Council Report

Report Number PUR2017-036

Date: June 6, 2017
Time: 2:00 p.m.
Place* Council Chambearg

Wara vommunity ldentifier: 10

Subject: Construction Administration of Tender 2016-58-CT Construction of
Cells 4 and 5 at the Lindsay Ops Landfill Site

Author/Title: Jeff Buchyns
Asset Management Coordinator

Recommendation(s):

RESOLVED THAT Report PUR2017-036, Construction Administration of
Tender 2016-58-CT Construction of Cells 4 and 5 at the Lindsay Ops
Landfill Site, be received; and

THAT a purchase order be issued to Golder Associates Ltd. for Detailed Design,
Tender Support, Construction Oversight and Administrative Services for Tender
2016-58-CT, in the amount of $185,346.73, plus $24,095.08 HST, for a total
amount of $209,441.81.

t )

Department Head: - _
Corporate Services Director / Other:

Chief Administrative Officer: -



PUR2017-036
Construction Administration of Tender 2016-58-CT
Page 2 of 4

Background:

Construction of the Cell 4/5 Phase | expansion at the Lindsay-Ops Landfill
{project 997161001) began under contract with TBG Environmental Ltd. in
August, 2016 as approved through report PUR2018-033, for the tender amount
of $1,550,638.78, net of HST.

In report PUR2016-033, contract administration services for the project were
estimated to cost $120,000. The intent was to engage Golder Associates
(Golder), the designer of record for the project and a pre-qualified vendor, for this
type of service. Golder provided a quotation for these services in the amount of
$98,415.00 net of HST, within the overall project budget.

Golder was directed to proceed with the work without a purchase order, based on
the quotation received, placing the award to Golder out of compliance with the
City's Purchasing Policy.

Subsequently, change order requests submitted by Golder for additional costs
incurred in the amount of $57,585.00 net of HST brought the total cost of the
contract administration services to $156,000.00 net of HST.

Furthermore, as authorized by a pre-2017 purchase order (former PO#29241,
Appendix A) that was inadvertently closed as part of the transition to the City's
new ERP system on January 1%, 2017, costs incurred for Detailed Design and
Tender Support for this project were invoiced by Golder in the amount of
$29,346.73 net of HST, bringing the total cost for services provided by Golder for
project 997161001 to $185,346.73 net of HST.

Rationale:

With the net-of-HST cost of the award to Golder now in excess of $100,000, only
Council can authorize this award to bring it into compliance with the City's
Purchasing Policy. It is therefore recommended that Council do so by
authorizing the above-noted payment and purchase order to Golder for contract
administration services provided for project 997161001,

Other Alternatives Considered:

As the work in question has been completed, there is no viable alternative to the
staff recommendation.

Financial/Operation Impacts:
The construction of Cells 4 and 5 at the Lindsay Ops Landfill site was approved

in the 2016 Capital Budget with a total budget allocation of $1,700,000.
Additional funding in the amount of $175,000 was approved in PUR 2016-033 to






PUR2017-036
Construction Administration of Tender 2016-58-CT
Page 4 of 4

1524542 PRP
Construction Qersigh

Appendix C: Golder Associates Change Order Request #1 for Construction
Oversight.

17-03-15 Goider CA
Change Order.pdf

Appendix D: Golder Associates Change Order Request #2 for Construction
Oversight.

=X

17-05-12 GOLDER

Change Order 002 Re
Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1151
E-Mail: jrojas@city . kawarthalakes.on.ca

Department Head: Juan Rojas, Director of Engineering and Corporate Assets
Department File:









Mr. Jeff Buchyns, P.Eng. 1524542
City of Kawarlha Lakes August 17, 2016
Public Works

vi} prepare a Site Preparation Report that describes the QAVQC activities and results and confirms that all
requirements of the cell construction noted in the Specifications and the Certificate of Approval
(specifically Conditions 28, 29, 32, 35, 36, 37 and 38} have been met.

A detailed list of the inspection/testing that wiil be carried out by Golder to satisfy the above project requirements
is provided in Table 1.

Table 1 Summary of QA\QC Inspection and Testing

Component inspection/Testing To Be Carried Qut By Golder

1. Site Preparation m visual inspection of topsoil stripping, sedimentation controls,
monitoring well protection, fence removal, sight signage,
temporary access road construction, etc. (part time);

m inspecticn of gas pipe trench excavation and backfilling;

2. Cell Excavation and Base Grade w compaction testing for perimeter berm fill;
Preparation

m  Mmapping of any sand lenses exposed on the base of the
finished excavation;

m inspection of sand lense removal from the excavation base,
including cempaction testing of clay backfill; and

m  proof roll inspection of the finished base of cell excavation

prior to clay liner construction.

3. Compacted Clay Liner a inspection and sampling during clay extraction operations at
the on-site clay borrow, including directing the Contractor on
howfwhere to advance the borrow excavation;

m inspection of clay liner placement and compaction, including
scarifying and moisture conditicning between lifts;

m compaction and water content testing in accordance with the
Specifications;

m on-site laboratory testing for microwave oven water content

laboratory testing for grain size, Attaerberg Limits and Standard
Proctor in accordance with the project Specifications.

4. Geomembrane Liner m inspection and approval of finished clay liner surface prior to
geomembrane deployment;

m review of geomembrane quality control certificates provided by
the Manufacturer,

m  measurement of geomembrane thickness; and

k. |
@* Gaolder
2/4 LI 3 cupoiates






Mr. Jeff Buchyns, P.Eng. 1524542
City of Kawarlha Lakes August 17, 2016
Public Workg

Chris Visser P.Eng. will assist on the contract Administrator (CA) aspect of the work. Chris has carried CA for
landfill projects for more than 15 years.

CAD support for the project will be provided by Frank Ciuffreda. He has assisted on the design of the northern
expansion area cells over the past 15 years.

PROJECT FEE

Table 1 (attached) presents a breakdown of manpower loadings and cost to complete this assignment. The total
cost (excluding HST} is $ 98,415, comprised of $79,355 fees and $19,060 disbursements.

GOLDER ASSOGIATES LTD.

/ }?_g y"./£ W

Frank Barone, Ph.D., P.Eng
Principal

FSB/rb

Attachments: Table 1 - Manpower Loadings and Cost Breakdown

niaclivei20 53 proj1524542 city of kawariha lakes_detailad design_lindsey opsiproposalfinalt! 524542 prp eonstruction oersight administralive services 2018august! 7 docx

@* Golder
4/4 A cuenciatag









Jeff Buchyns - Asset Management Coordinator 1524542
Cily of Kawarlha Lakes March 15, 2017

Table 1: Cost Breakdown

Staff Hours Hourly Rate Costs

Ben Drescher 314.5 $80.00 $25,160.00
Carl Linyard 186.5 $85.00 $1,402.50
Daniel Jones 36 $95.00 $3,420.00

Reza vahdani 10 365.00 $650.00

Ryan Waud 78 $90.00 $7,020.00
Simon Lutz 18 $50.00 $1,620.00
Disbursements $11,348.32
TOTAL

{excluding HST) $50,620.82

Our Change Order form is attached for your review and approval. We trust the above meets with your approval.
Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD.

-

T EL

s

Frank Barone, Ph.D., P.Eng.
Principal

Cyifbicwizac

Attachments: Golder Change Order Form

niaclive20153 prof 1524542 cily of kawartha |akes_delsiled design_lindsay opgiadminichangs orden1 524542 let contract admin change order.docx

@’ Golder
212 Asuneciate






T .
Golder
.’ Associates

CHANGE ORDER # 002

GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD.
Client Name Project Name and Site Client Reference No. Golder Project No.
CITY OF LINDSAY QOPS WM1610 -0997161001 1524542
KAWARTHA LAKES | LANDFILL CELL4 &5
CONSTRUCTION

CHANGE IN SCOPE OF SERVICES

Request to increase the original budget to offset additional effort in construction administration and
oversight costs as a result of a delay in the Substantial Performance of the project. Additional contract
administration and oversight effort was required to maintain the overall objective of ensuring Contractor
compliance with the contract specifications.

CHANGE IN AGREEMENT COST (attach detailed calculation sheets in $ CAD):

Qriginal Agreement Cost; $ 98,415.00
Current Agreement Cost{as adjusted by previous Change Orders): $ 149,035.82
Increase/Decrease in Agreement Cost due to this Change Order: 3 6,964.18
New Agreement Cost due to this Change Order: $ 156,000.00

CHANGE IN AGREEMENT TIME (attach revised schedule):

Original Completion Date: 31-Oct-2016
Current Completion Date (as adjusted by previous Change Orders): 28-Feb-2017
Increase/Decrease in Agreement time (calendar days) 130

due to this Change Order:

New Completion Date due to this Change Order; 15-June-2017

The work covered by this Change Order shall be performed under the same terms and conditions as those
included in the original Agreement. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement, as it may have been
modified, shall be and remain the same.

The foregoing modification of said Agreement is hereby accepted.

CITY OF KAWARTHA LAKES GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD.

Per: Per:

Authorized Signatory Authorized Signatory

Name: ——_Name- ... .Frank Barone, P.Eng__... ___
Title: Title: Principal

Date: Date;






